
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee
Friday, 21 February 2020

Monday, 2 March 2020 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologises for absence

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee meeting held on 13 January 2020.

5 - 8

5.  Efficiency Saving Programme progress update

To receive Quarter 3 position of key 2019/20 projects and business 
cases within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme.

9 - 38

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

6.  Our North Tyneside Performance report

To provide an update report on the progress that has been made to 
delivering the Our North Tyneside plan.

39 - 66

7.  Annual Scrutiny Report

To receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 and 
progress the next steps in the approval process for the annual report.

67 - 76

8.  Scrutiny update

The purpose of the report is to inform the Committee of the work that 
will take place during the period March – June 2020.

77 - 78

9.  Capita - Quarter 3 Performance Update & preparations for Year 8 
Benchmarking

To receive Capita Quarter 3 Performance Update & preparations for 
Year 8 Benchmarking

79 - 116

10.  Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined 
in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 & 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

11.  Freedom of the Borough - Nominations

To consider nominations for recommendation to Annual Council for final 
consideration

117 - 130

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Alison Austin
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Karen Clark
Councillor Sandra Graham (Chair) Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Anthony McMullen
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Debbie Cox
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Les Miller
Councillor Willie Samuel

Mrs Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday, 13 January 2020

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, B Burdis, K Clark, M Green, 
Janet Hunter, A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, 
M Rankin, M Ord, M Vine, D Cox, J Kirwin, L Miller, 
W Samuel and S Fallon

S Fallon – Church Representative
M Ord - School Governor Representative
M Vine – Church Representative 

In attendance:
Councillors R Glindon and B Pickard, J Wallace, J Mole 
and John O’Shea

Apologies: Councillors A Austin

OV27/20 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported:- Councillor J Wallace for Councillor A Austin.

OV28/20 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted

There were no Declarations of Interest

OV29/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes held on the 21 October & 4 November 2019

OV30/20 Retail and Town Centre Sub Group

The Committee received the report of the Retail and Town Centre Sub-group.

In presenting the report and its recommendation Councillor Janet Hunter informed the 
committee that the sub-group had completed its work during the 2018/19 period, however 
there had been a delay to the reporting the sub-groups findings. 

It was stated that during the delay the Council had developed its strategy, “An Ambition for 
North Tyneside” that encapsulated the views of the sub-group and that was being 
progressed.

It was therefore requested that the work undertaken by the sub-group be noted.

It was Agreed that the report of the Retail and Town Centre Sub-group be noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Monday, 13 January 2020

 

OV31/20 2020/21 Budget Scrutiny Report

The Committee received the report of the Budget Sub-group that detailed the scrutiny into 
the Cabinet’s initial 2020/24 Financial Planning and Budget proposals. 

The group met on 16 December 2019, where officers presented the position of the Authority 
budget, the Initial budget proposals and several business cases that would allow the 
Authority to make the necessary savings to have a balanced budget. 

The Committee was informed that there would be a further meeting of the Budget Sub-
group, where it would scrutinise the Cabinets Final Budget Proposals and this would take 
place on the 4 February 2020. The Committee agreed to delegate the sub-group 
responsibility to make further comment and any recommendations to Cabinet following this 
meeting. 

It was Agreed that (1) the Budget Sub-Group report detailing comments be referred to 
Cabinet; and (2) delegate responsibility to the Budget Sub-group to make further comment 
and any recommendations to Cabinet following scrutiny of Cabinets 2020/21 Final Budget 
Proposals.

OV32/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update

The Committee received the update for Quarter 2 (‘Q2’) of the financial year, detailing 
Capita Partnership performance from July to September 2019 against the agreed Annual 
Service Plan for 2019/20.  

The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver 
on our behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). 

The KPI’s, divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target.

Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas:

 Property Services
 Engineering Services
 Regulatory Services

It was Agreed that the Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update be noted.

OV33/20 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 

Page 6



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

3
Monday, 13 January 2020

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

OV34/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update Further 
information

The Committee received the Capita Quarterly financial position information.

It was Agreed that the  Capita Quarterly financial position information be noted

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Date:  Monday 2nd March 2020

Title: Efficiency Savings Programme: 
2019/20 Quarter 3: Progress Report

Author: Janice Gillespie Tel: 0191 643 5701

Service:    Resources
 

Wards affected:  All

1. Purpose of Report
The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
on the Quarter 3 position of key 2019/20 projects and business cases within the overall 
Efficiency Savings Programme.

2. Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both project 
and savings delivery.  

3. Summary
The Authority has implemented significant change to support delivery of its Efficiency Savings 
Programme and its six key priority outcomes:

 Ready for School
 Ready for Work and Life
 Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy
 Great Place to Live, Work Visit
 Fit for Purpose Organisation
 Maximising Resources

As part of the 2019-2023 financial planning process, the Cabinet and Council agreed an 
Efficiency Plan which set out a series of projects which would deliver required savings whilst 
delivering priority outcomes.  These projects form the basis of this report.

The table below provides a summary of progress in project delivery and achievement of savings 
and/or income across the programme.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



The Authority’s financial position at the end of quarter three reported that: 

 £1.923m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases;

 A further £4.310m is expected to be delivered against the targets during the course of the 
financial year;

 Another £1.400m of underachieving projects are projected to be achieved by 
management action mitigation in-year;

 £2.900m of the overall target remains to be delivered at this stage of the financial year. 

The high-risk nature of the £2.900m savings still to be achieved has been recognised and 
reflected in the 2020-2024 medium term financial plan. 

4. Background Information

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report:
 Efficiency Savings Programme 2019/20 Update Report: Quarter 3 (attached)

Page 10



Efficiency Savings Programme
2019/20

Quarter 3 Report

Contents

Page 11



2

Section Page

Executive Summary

Ready for School

Ready for Work and Life

3

4

7

Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 8

Great Place to Live, Work and Visit 15

Fit for Purpose Organisation 21

Maximising Resources 25

Page 12



3

Executive Summary
This is the 2019/20 Quarter 3 Progress Report summarising the delivery status of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 31 December 2019.

The overall savings requirement for the 2019/20 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2019 is £10.533m.  This report shows the outcome of both the project work and the 
realisation of associated savings, broken down by the six key outcomes: Ready for School; 
Ready for Work and Life; Cared for, Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and 
Visit; Fit for Purpose Organisation; and Managing Resources. 

The Authority’s quarter two position shows that: 

 £1.923m has been achieved and coded out in the general ledger;

 £4.310m is forecast to be achieved;

 £1.400m of mitigation toward the total savings requirement has been identified; and,

 £2.900m is still to be achieved.

The high-risk nature of the £2.900m savings still to be achieved has been recognised and 
reflected in the 2020-2024 medium term financial plan. 

As part of the Council’s programme management arrangements, all business cases and 
projects within the Efficiency Savings Programme are monitored on a regular basis.  Each 
project is given a RAG rating for project delivery and savings delivery.  The definitions and 
numbers of projects falling into those categories are shown below. 

Work Delivery Savings Delivery £m

[...]
Our 
North Tyneside Plan. The report was considered by Cabinet on 20 January 2020.

1.2. It provides an overview of performance since the start of the plan and identifies the 
agreed activities that the Authority will pursue in the future. In addition, it provides 
comparator information, such as national or regional performance, as there are several 
issues where North Tyneside is facing similar challenges as other parts of the country.

1.3.The report shows progress, since the start of the plan, in a number of key areas 
including

 supporting 71% of young people to be ready for school, which is a greater 
increase than the national position since the start of the plan

 the delivery of 1,471 affordable homes in the borough so far
 a 45% reduction in the council’s carbon footprint and increase in the recycling rate
 400k more tourist visits to North Tyneside 
 An increase in the number of people in work and the number of businesses in the 

borough 

1.4. It also shows areas for further development; some of which have already been 
acknowledged by the Cabinet. This includes perception of residents regarding the 
service that is delivered by the council. This is being addressed through the Customer 
Service programme that Cabinet agreed on 28 May 2019.

1.5.Finally, the Committee will recognise that the Our North Tyneside Plan was refreshed 
by Council on 20 February 2020 to reflect the updated priorities.

2. Recommendations

2.1. It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress that has been made to 
deliver the objectives of the Our North Tyneside Plan.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



3. Details

Background

3.1.As the Committee is aware the Authority manages performance at two levels; 

1. Strategic objectives, as defined in the Our North Tyneside Plan, are monitored and 
managed twice a year through regular reports to Cabinet and Overview, Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee

This is supplemented by quarterly discussions with Lead Members, which track
[...]
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018

50%
56% 57%

57% 55%
59% 60%

% of residents satisfied with street cleaning (Higher is better)

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019

95%
96%

96% 91%98%

87%
87%

87%

% of Primary Schools rated Good or Outstanding by
OFSTED (Higher is better)

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

75%

69%
68%

63%

81%
80%

76%
76%

75%

% of Secondary Schools rated Good or Outstanding by
OFSTED (Higher is better)

Key
England
North Tyneside

Page 12

P
age 55



Our Places will

Offer a good choice of quality housing appropriate to need, including affordable homes that will be available to buy or rent

Update on performance

The Local Plan shows how land will be used for housing,
employment and retail across the broough over a 15-year
period. The Local Plan recommends the nunmber of homes
to be built in the borough each year.

These new homes will be built mainly by private developers;
25% will be affordable new homes and will include a mix of
new council housing and homes managed by registered
providers. Working through the Local Plan, the Authority will
work with developers to encourage them to build homes
that are not only affordable but meet the needs of everyone,
including self-build and specialist housing.

At its meeting on 14 October 2013, Cabinet agreed an
ambitious programme to increase the pace and scale of the
affordable homes delivery within North Tyneside through
the delivery of 3,000 affordable homes over a period of 10
years from 2013/14.

To date 1,471 new affordable homes have now been
delivered within 5 years through the Affordable Homes
Programme, exceeding the total number delivered in the
previous 10 years by 75% (789 homes).

Average prices in North Tyneside are marginally higher
than the Tyne and Wear average, comparable in price in
Newcastle and Northumberland, but lower than the national
average. The average house price in North Tyneside has
risen from £137,000 in September 2010 to £166,000 in
September 201
[...]
 shipyard)
and the larger 30 hectare site at Royal Quays Enterprise Park,
Port of Tyne.

North Tyneside is the top performing local authority in the
region for attracting foreign direct investment last year. 41% of
the jobs that were created from foreign direct investment in the
north east (7 Local Authorities) were created in North
Tyneside.  619 jobs were created in North Tyneside.

The Ambition for North Tyneside plan outlined ways to improve
transport links and connectivity from town centres to other
parts, redevelop unused buildings, create more and better jobs
and develop sustainable communities, meet housing needs,
continue to attract visitors and investment and close the gap in
life chances by tackling working poverty.

Following the award of £200k funding from the North of Tyne
Combined Authority, work is underway to develop a
masterplan for North Shields Town Centre and Fish Quay. Like
many town centres, North Shields has suffered from the
decline in town centre retailing which is a consequence of
structural changes at a national level in the retailing and leisure
industries. The purpose of the masterplan is to set out a vision
for the town centre which reflects the Authority's policy
objective to broaden and diversify the visitor offer.

Business Park (Higher is better)

Cobalt
80% occupied
14,000 staff
 
Quorum
70% occupied
6,000 staff

Page 23

P
age 66



Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee

Date:  2 March 2020

Title:  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report

Author:  Joanne Holmes Tel: 0191 643 5315

Service:   Law and Governance

Wards affected:  All

1. Purpose of Report

To introduce the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 and progress the next 
steps in the approval process for the annual report.

2. Recommendations

To agree the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 as attached and refer to 
Annual Council on 21 May 2020.

3. Details

3.1 At the end of each municipal year a report is produced which summarises the activities 
and performance of scrutiny over the last year and sets out the approach to the 
development of the work programme for the year ahead.

3.2 Attached at Appendix A is the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20.  The report 
highlights the role of scrutiny in relation to policy development, and highlights the 
achievements of the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee and its sub-
committees over the year.  The report also highlights the process in place for the 
development of the 2020/21 work programme, including the involvement of stakeholders 
in developing a work programme that will deliver a timely contribution to policy 
development across the Council.

3.3 Members are recommended to approve the report as attached and refer the report to the 
Annual Council meeting on 21 May 2020.

4. Background Information

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author.

N/A

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2019-20

Date: March 2020
Author: Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee

Page 69



Introduction
Welcome to the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20  

This report gives a summary of the work of Overview and Scrutiny over the year and 
highlights some key achievements, with a focus on areas where scrutiny has had an 
impact on policy development.

The report also sets out the process for the development of the 2020-21 work programme.

The role of Overview and Scrutiny
 
The role of overview and scrutiny is to provide a ‘critical friend’ challenge to the Cabinet 
(and other decision makers), whilst also assisting in the development of key policies and 
plans.  

Over recent years there has been an emphasis on promoting and developing the policy 
development role of overview and scrutiny.  Throughout 2019-20 this has continued, and 
policy reviews have been undertaken with l
[...]
d from this year.  When prioritising topics, consideration will be 
given to whether the issue is timely and whether there is potential to have a positive 
impact on Council policy.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee

Date:  2 March 2020

Title: Scrutiny Update 

Author: Democratic Services Tel: 0191 643 5318

Service: Law & Governance 

Wards affected: All

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to inform the Committee of the work that will take place 
during the period March – June 2020.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note the report and agree if its work is completed 
before June 2020, to delegate the Engie Scrutiny Sub-group to forward its report with its 
findings and any recommendations to Cabinet. 

3. Details

Background

3.1 The Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee agreed and has established an 
Engie Scrutiny Sub-group that met on the 4 November to scope the review. 

3.2 The Engie Scrutiny Sub-group is progressing with its work into the review of its partner 
Engie.

The sub-group has a provisional timetable to continue its work, which is planned to take 
place during March – June 2020. It is hoped that this would provide sufficient time for the 
sub-group to complete its work and to provide Cabinet a report of its findings and any 
recommendations for consideration.

3.3 The Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee is asked to delegate the Engie 
Scrutiny Sub-group authority to and once completed to forward its report with its findings 
and any recommendations to Cabinet.  

           
4. Appendices (if any)

None

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Date:  Monday 2 March 2020

Title: Technical Services Partnership – Capita Quarterly Update

Authors:               Phil Scott, Head of Service
                              Margie Bur
[...]
 July 2019

o the Annual Service Plan for 2020/21: Work is taking place on developing 
the 2020/21 Annual Service Plan which will run from April 2020. This plan 
will be reported to the Committee once work has concluded and the plan 
has been approved by technical services Strategic Partnership Board

o monitoring reports against the Annual Service Plan will be made 
available each quarter: this report provides the Committee with an update 
on Q3 performance from October to December 2019.

 Benchmarking
o Scrutiny Members will be presented with the outcome of the Year 5 

benchmarking exercise once finalised: this took place at the meeting on 
the Committee on 18 July 2019

o Arrangements will be made for Scrutiny Members to have oversight prior to 
the commencement of the Year 8 benchmarking exercise during 2020/21.

3.2 2019/20 Service Delivery Performance as at Q3

The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis. Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they 
deliver on our behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). The 
KPI’s are divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target.

Performance scorecards are reported for each of the following service areas:
 Property Services
 Engineering Services
 Regulatory Services

The process of review is via sub-groups for each service area, which then report into 
Operational Partnership Board on a monthly basis and Strategic Partnership Board on a 
quarterly basis.  In addition to the KPI’s, for each of the above service areas there are 
several action plans that are also monitored and additionally the investment 
commitments such as jobs and support to the council’s priorities are also reviewed. 
Some information on our apprentices has been included in the Q3 presentation as a 
particular focus following apprentice week. Page 80




[...]
trategic goals rather than operational 
detail on individual schemes.  
Changes include;

� New Chair and refreshed 
approach 

� New project reporting format 

� Greater focus on overall project 
budget and forecasting

� Strategic programme has been 
developed to capture future 
pipeline

� Inclusion of projects based on 
impact, not just value. 

• The first Partnership-delivered S278 
scheme is nearing completion (Avant 
Homes, Killingworth Way).  This has 
been a big success and is on 
programme and budget.

• The table summarises the schemes 
Capita are supporting the Authority to 
deliver on.  These are corporately 
monitored by the Investment 
Programme Board.

Investment 

Plan Ref Capital Project

Capita 

Service Area

DV070 Forest Hall Regeneration Engineering

EV056 Additional Highways Maintenance Engineering

EV080 Coast Road Cycle Route Engineering

EV082 North Bank of the Tyne Infra Engineering

BS026 Asset Planned Maintenance Programme Asset

BS029 Wallsend Customer First Centre Property

DV068 Southern Promenade Engineering

EV034 Local Transport Plan Engineering

EV084 A189 Improvements Haddricks Mill to West Moor Engineering

EV088 Transforming Cities: Tyne View Park Terrace 

Cycleway

Engineering

EV090 Section 278 Avant Homes at Killingworth Way Engineering

GEN12 Local Infrastructure Projects Engineering

HS052 Killingworth Moor Infrastructure Engineering

P
age 89



Operational Achievements – Q3, 2019/20

� For the 20th successive year, Building 

Control was awarded quality assurance 

accreditation following an external audit by 

certification body Exova BM TRADA.

� Trading Standards worked with 

Northumbria Police to seize fireworks 

illegally stored at a business in Shiremoor.

� Strategic Property invited offers for Point 

Pleasant Industrial Estate in Wallsend.

� The Food Safety team prosecuted Gulshan 

in Hotspur Street, Tynemouth, for serving 

food containing peanut to a teenage girl with 

a nut allergy.

P
age 90



Operat
[...]
nual Scrutiny Report
	OverviewandScrutinyAnnualReport2019-20

	8 Scrutiny update
	9 Capita - Quarter 3 Performance Update & preparations for Year 8 Benchmarking
	1a_App 1 Cover
	1b_OSPD_Mar 20_Q3 2019_presentation (002)




Minutes of the meeting


Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday, 2 March 2020

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, D Cox, M Green, Janet Hunter, 
J Kirwin, L Miller A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, 
W Samuel, S Fallon and J Stirling

S Fallon – School Governor Representative
M Ord – School Governor Representative 
Rev M Vine - Church Representative

In attendance:
Councillors B Pickard and R Glindon

Apologies: Councillors A Austin, B Burdis and M Rankin

OV35/20 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor J Stirling for Councillor B Burdis.

OV36/20 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted

There were no Declarations of Interest.

OV37/20 Minutes

Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 13 January 2020 be confirmed;

OV38/20 Efficiency Saving Programme progress update

The Head of Resources attended the meeting and presented the Quarter 3 position of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 31 December 2019.

The overall savings requirement for the 2019/20 business cases was £10.533m.

The update set out each project that would deliver the required savings whilst delivering 
priority outcomes within the agreed Efficiency Plan.

The position showed;

 £1.923m had been achieved and coded out in the general ledger;
 £4.310m was forecast to be achieved;
 £1.400m of mitigation towards the total savings requirement had been identified; and;
 £2.900m was still to be achieved.



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Monday, 2 March 2020

The high-risk nature of the £2.900m savings still to be achieved had been recognised and 
was reflected in the 2020-2024 medium tern financial plan.

It was AGREED that the Efficiency Savings Programme: 2019/20 Quarter 3: progress be 
noted.

OV39/20 Our North Tyneside Performance report

The Committee was provided an update report on the progress on delivering the Our North 
Tyneside Plan.

It provided an overview of performance from the start of the plan and identified activities that 
the authority had agreed to pursue in the future.

There were several issues that North Tyneside faced similar as to other parts of the country 
and comparator information was provided on national and regional performance.

Progress on key areas was provided which included;

 A greater increase than the national position for Supporting 71% young people to be 
ready for school

 An increase in the recycling rate and a 45% reduction in the Councils carbon footprint
 The delivery of 1,471 affordable homes in the borough
 400k more tourist visits in North Tyneside
 Increases in number of people in work and businesses in the borough. 

The report also recognised that the refreshed Our North Tyneside Plan had updated 
priorities in relation to the declaration of a climate emergency and the role of the North of 
Tyne Combined Authority.

A Member asked what action was being taking to ensure good performance across the 
borough. In response the Head of Corporate Services stated that work was underway that 
would develop action plans for targeted areas.

Members asked and it was agreed that further information with regards to KS2 and SEN 
expected level in attainment be provided.

A Member questioned and it was agreed that an updated position would be provided in 
respect of the position of the percentage of Secondary Schools rated good or Outstanding 
by OFSTED.

It was raised if the works on Salters Lane had been completed as there were concerns to 
the condition with the cycle way in that location. It was stated that the developer had a plan 
in place for the development completion. It was requested and agreed that this would be 
shared with Members of the Committee.

A member requested information to the number of electric charging points available for 
public use in the borough. It was agreed that this would be provided to the Members of the 
Committee.



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

3
Monday, 2 March 2020

It was Agreed that the Our North Tyneside Plan update be noted; and (2) the father 
information requested be circulated to Committee Members.
  

OV40/20 Annual Scrutiny Report

The Committee was provided the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20. The 
reported provided information to the policy development work and monitoring undertaken by 
the sub-committees during 2019/20.

It was Agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 be noted.

OV41/20 Scrutiny update

The Committee received a report that requested it to delegate the Engie Sub-group to 
forward its report and findings to Cabinet if its work was completed before June 2020.

It was Agreed to delegate the Engie Sub-group to progress its report to Cabinet if 
completed before June 2020.

OV42/20 Capita - Quarter 3 Performance Update & preparations for Year 8 
Benchmarking

The Committee received the Quarter 3 (Q3) update of the Capita Performance.

In relation to the operational update, the Partnership’s Major Schemes Board had been 
refreshed to focus on strategic goals rather than on the operational detail of individual 
schemes. Information was given to the range of Capital projects that were corporately 
monitored by the Investment Programme Board.

Operational Achievements were presented which included:
 Continued accreditation following an external audit of Building Control 
 Trading Standards/Police seizure of illegal fireworks
 Strategic property offers for Point Pleasant Industrial Estate
 Food Safety team prosecution
 December free parking arrangement
 Completion of the sustainable travel improvements along the A189 Salters Lane 
 Staff -Customer Service award
 Cabinet approval of the Highways Asset Management Plan

Within the People Update, the Committee were informed of several achievements of 
employees who had been appointed, completed and or gained qualification in several 
service posts. Members were also provided a copy of the Learning on the job with an 
apprenticeship booklet that provided further detail to individual employee’s progress through 
their apprenticeship.

The Committee was updated to the corporate social responsibility (CSR) activity that the 
partnership had provided charitable support during Q3.



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

4
Monday, 2 March 2020

Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas:

· Property Services
· Engineering Services
· Regulatory Services

It was Agreed that the Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update be noted.

OV43/20 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

OV44/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update Further 
information

The Committee received the Capita Quarterly financial position information.

It was Agreed that the Capita Quarterly financial position information be noted

OV45/20 Freedom of the Borough - Nominations

The Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee received a report, which outlined 
the process for the award of the Freedom of the Borough and sought approval of the eligible 
nominations submitted. 

The Committee was required to assess any nominations submitted and make a 
recommendation to Annual Council on 21 May 2020 for final consideration. 

Any nomination for the award of Freedom of the Borough of North Tyneside must be 
persons/organisations of distinction and persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, 
rendered eminent services to the borough and have either: 

a) lived in the borough; or 
b) worked or been based in the borough; or 
c) been born in the borough. 

Agreed that the two nominations recommended for the Award of the Freedom of the 
Borough be submitted to Annual Council on 21 May 2020 for final consideration.


